PAETEC Communications, LLC NY PSC Tariff No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: March 22, 2019 Leaf: 221 Revision: 3 Superseding Revision: 2

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

## SECTION 10 – AMERICAN LONG LINES (Cont'd)

## 10.5 Supplemental Services and Charges (Cont'd)

10.5.5 Local Operator Service

Local calls may be completed or billed with the live or mechanical assistance by the Company's operator center. Calls may be billed collect to the called party, to an authorized 3rd party number, to the originating line, or to a valid authorized calling card. Local calls may be placed on a station to station basis or to a specified party (see Person to Person), or designated alternate. Usage charges for local operator assisted calls are those usage charges that would normally apply to the calling party's service. In addition to usage charges, an operator assistance charge applies to each call. The per call charges are non-discountable:

Intrastate Per Minute Usage Rates	Minimum	Maximum
Daytime Measured Rate:	\$0.01	\$1.60
Evening / Night / Weekend Measured Rate	\$0.01	\$1.60

There is a 3 minute minimum billing for Operator Services calls made from payphones.

The following per call charges will be applied on a per call basis

	Minimum	Maximum
Third Number Billing	\$0.01	\$20.00
Collect Calling	\$0.01	\$15.00
Person to Person	\$0.01	\$20.00
Station to Station	\$0.01	\$20.00
General Assistance	\$0.01	\$4.00
Calling Card – Customer Dialed	\$0.01	\$10.00
Calling Card – Operator Must Dial	\$0.01	\$10.00
Calling Card - Operator Dialed	\$0.01	\$11.00
Sent Paid Non Coin / Station-to-Station	\$0.01	\$20.00
Busy Line Verification and Interrupt	\$0.01	\$20.00
Operator Dialed Assistance	\$0.01	\$10.00

## 10.5.6 Blocking Service

A. General

Blocking service is a feature that permits customers to restrict access from their telephone line to various discretionary services. The following blocking options are available to residential and business customers:

1. Toll Restriction (1+ and 0+ Blocking) - provides the subscriber with local dialing capabilities but blocks any customer-dialed call that has a long distance charge associated with it. Toll Restriction will not block the following types of calls: 911 (Emergency), 1 + 800 (Toll Free), and operator assisted toll calls.

**(T)** 

**(T)**